

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASWINDER SINGH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHANNON LISS-RIORDAN
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.
727 Boylston Street,
Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 994-5800

MATTHEW D. MILLER
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN L. SWIDLER
SWARTZ SWIDLER, LLC
Nine Tanner Street,
Suite 101
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
(856) 685-7420
mmiller@swartz-legal.com

Counsel for Petitioner

324242



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGSiii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TALBE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Factual and procedural background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. This case presents an important issue over which there is a clear circuit split.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Third Circuit's decision conflicts with this Court's precedent	17
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 26, 2023	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, FILED NOVEMBER 23, 2021	29a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 6, 2023	77a
APPENDIX D — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 26, 2023	79a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021)	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21
<i>Carmona v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Cent. Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948)	23, 24
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	1, 5, 20, 21, 27, 28
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021)	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	6, 26
<i>Golightly v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229911 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	11
<i>Hubbard v. U.S.</i> , 278 F. 754 (N.D. Ohio 1922)	30
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012)	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Islam v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	22
<i>Kirmeyer v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 568 (1915)	23
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	3, 17, 26
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	1, 2, 5, 6, 11, 13, 17, 21, 26, 27
<i>Omaha & Council Bluffs St. Ry. Co. v. Interstate Com.</i> , Comm'n, 230 U.S. 324 (1913)	24, 29
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	3, 5, 7, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33, 34
<i>U.S. v. Hubbard</i> , 266 U.S. 474 (1925)	23
<i>Victoria's Secret Direct, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 769 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	28
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Speight</i> , 254 U.S. 17 (1920)	23, 24
<i>Wallace v. GrubHub Holdings Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52629 (N.D. Ill.2019)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	19
 Statutes & Other Authorities	
9 U.S.C. § 1	1, 4, 7, 26
9 U.S.C. § 2	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Black’s Law Dictionary 221 (2d ed. 1910)	18, 22
2A Norman Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 47:18 (7th ed. 2007)	28
Akash Sriram, <i>Uber shares fall as fears over Lyft’s pricing eclipse first operating profit</i> , Reuters (Aug. 1, 2023)	9, 15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	28
Catherine Thorbecke, <i>How Uber left Lyft in the dust</i> , CNN (March 29, 2023)	9, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scientific and Technical Mobilization, Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the S. Committee on Military Affairs, Part 15, Exhibit 390, p. 1780, Table V (Aug. 17, 1944)</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>U.S. Bureau of the Census, Census of Electric Industries, 1922: Electric Railways, Vol. 2, Table: Census of Electric Railways, 1922: United States (U.S. Government Printing Office, 1925)</i>	<i>31</i>
